
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

North Area Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday, 7 September 2023 

Time:  6.30 pm 

Venue:  via Microsoft Teams 

Contact:  democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence  

2    Declarations Of Interest  

3    Notes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 

Items for Discussion 

4    Community Group Presentation  

5    Open Forum  

6    Environmental Report - NAC (Pages 11 - 42) 

7    Committee Action Sheet (Pages 43 - 44) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

City Councillors: Bird, Carling, Divkovic, Gawthrope Wood, Gilderdale, 
Hossain, Sheil, Smart, Swift, Thittala Varkey, Todd-Jones and Wade 

County Councillors: Bird, Black and Meschini 
 

Information for the public 
Details how to observe the Committee meeting will be published no later than 
24 hours before the meeting.  
 
Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, 
except during the consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following 
the link to be published on the Council’s website.  
 
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s 
public speaking time, is deemed to have consented to being recorded and to 
the use of those images (where participating via video conference) and/or 
sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the 
public should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this 
might infringe the rights of that individual and breach the Data Protection Act. 
 
If members of the public wish to address the committee please contact 
Democratic Services by 12 noon two working days before the meeting.  
 

Questions can be submitted throughout the meeting to 
Democratic.Services@cambridge.gov.uk and we will endeavour to respond to 
questions during the discussion on the relevant agenda item. If we run out of 
time a response will be provided to members of the public outside of the 
meeting and published on the relevant Area Committee meeting webpage. 
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Guidance for how to join virtual committees run via Microsoft Teams: 
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk 

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

 

mailto:Democratic.Services@cambridge.gov.uk
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


North Area Committee  Thursday, 8 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 8 June 2023 
 6.30  - 9.20 pm 
 
Present 
 
Area Committee Members: City Councillors Bird, Carling, Gawthrope Wood, 
Gilderdale, Sheil, Smart, Todd-Jones, Wade, Bird and Black 
County Councillors Bird, Black and Rae 
 
Officers:  
Harm and Reduction ASB Manager: Sarah Steggles 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
 
Others Present:  
Police Sergeant: Alice Jeffrey 
Inspector: Ed McNeill 
Representative from the Cambridge Branch of Parkinson’s UK  
Representative from the Red Hen Project 
Senior Delivery Project Manager: Thomas Porter 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

23/10/NAC Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Divkovic, Swift, Thittala Varkey and 
County Councillor Meschini.   

23/11/NAC Declarations Of Interest 
 

Member Item Interest 

Gawthrope Wood 23/15/NAC Member of 
Parkinsons UK and 
made a small 
donation to the 
charity.  

23/12/NAC Notes of previous meeting 
 
The notes of the meeting held on the 27 February 2023 were noted. 

Under paragraph 4.2.1 of the Council Procedure Rules, the Chair used 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



North Area Committee  Thursday, 8 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

their discretion to alter the order of the agenda items. However, for ease 
of the reader, these minutes will follow the order of the published agenda 

23/13/NAC Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods NAC 
 

The Committee received a report regarding policing and safer neighbourhoods 

trends. 

 

The report outlined actions taken since the last reporting period. The current 

emerging issues/neighbourhood trends for each ward were also highlighted 

(see report for full details). Previous local areas of concern and engagement 

activity noted in the report were: 

i. Street based drug dealing, including cuckooing. 

ii. ASB and dangerous driving across the north of the city and NO2 

canisters. 

iii. Cycle crime. 

iv.Youth and knife crime. 
 
A representative from the Garden Walk Resident’s Association made the 
following comments: 

i. Expressed concern about children being exposed to drug dealing on the 
way to school and the impact on children of the constant exposure to 
this. 

ii. Expressed interest in the speeding data gathered for Gilbert Road.   
iii. Would report drug dealing incidents online. 
iv. Expressed concern about cars speeding on Victoria Avenue which had 

arisen as a consequence of the works being undertaken on Milton Road.  
 
Councillor Todd-Jones encouraged members of the public to report incidences 
of drug dealing to the Police to help build up a picture of the issue which would 
assist the Police in allocating resources to tackle it.  
 
Sergeant Jeffrey advised that no-one was reported for speeding in the Gilbert 
Road area when they undertook speeding checks but noted that this could 
have been because of their high visibility, which was a legal requirement.   
 
Members welcomed and supported the work of the Police and Anti-Social 
Behaviour Team. Members expressed concerns regarding: 

i. Drug dealing in the Bramblefields area, Alexandra Gardens, Jubilee 
Gardens and Pointers Lodge (Chesterton Road).  

ii. Cycle theft at Cambridge North train station. 

Page 4



North Area Committee  Thursday, 8 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

3 

iii. Impact of drug dealing on children using parks. 
iv. Speeding at Perse Way, Carlton Way and Roseford Road and queried 

what enforcement measures could be undertaken for the ‘resident 
access’ at Garden Walk.  

v. Knife crime (noted stabbing incident in Nuns Way). 
vi. Speeding and noisy bikes.   

 
Action: Sergeant Jeffrey to investigate what (if any) enforcement action 
could be undertaken regarding the vehicles which were driving (‘rat-
running’) on Garden Walk where ‘resident access/restrictions’ applied.    
 
Inspector McNeill advised that there was an unauthorised encampment at 
Arbury Town Park and the City Council had asked the Police to consider their 
powers under the Criminal Justice and Public Order Act. The Inspector had 
given direction for those encamped to leave the land. The situation would be 
monitored.  

23/14/NAC Greater Cambridge Partnership (GCP) Update on the Milton 
Road project 
 
The Committee received an update on the Milton Road project from the 
Greater Cambridge Partnership (GCP) Senior Delivery Project Manager. 
Further information could be found via: Milton Road (greatercambridge.org.uk) 

 
A representative from the Garden Walk Resident’s Association made the 
following comment: 

1. Asked if any budget had been set aside to undertake remedial works to 
repair roads (for example Victoria Road) which had been impacted / 
damaged as a result of diversions arising from the Milton Road project. 

 
The GCP Senior Delivery Project Manager advised that the length of Milton 
Road would be resurfaced once all other works had been completed but 
unfortunately repairs to other roads did not fall within the remit of the Milton 
Road project. Repairs to other roads would need to be reported to the County 
Council.    
  
In response to comments made by the Committee, the GCP Senior Delivery 
Project Manager said the following: 

i. Had regular meetings with the Highways Street Works Team as they had 
to apply for permits for the work 
[...]
a Committee to talk about their groups. 
 
A representative from the Cambridge Branch of Parkinson’s UK said the 
following: 

i. Cambridge Branch | Parkinson's local support finder (parkinsons.org.uk) 
ii. Had personal experience of caring for a family member with Parkinson’s. 

Had volunteered at Cambridge Manor during the Covid pandemic.  
iii. Parkinson’s affected approximately 150,000 people in the UK and over 

12 million worldwide. People associated tremors as the main symptom of 
Parkinson’s but each person with Parkinson’s could have a number of 
symptoms.  

Page 6

https://localsupport.parkinsons.org.uk/provider/cambridge-branch?gclid=CjwKCAjwyqWkBhBMEiwAp2yUFh7M6q_lWzAhpZPdp_oA_nU_2WCxznXTzcQk_GEmB16ANEK9HTEz2hoCgb0QAvD_BwE&gclsrc=aw.ds


North Area Committee  Thursday, 8 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

5 

iv.Not many people knew where to turn for help following a diagnosis of 
Parkinson’s. Parkinson’s UK had 45,000-50,000 members.   

v. The Cambridge Branch had about 400 members. During the Covid 
pandemic regular ‘cuppa and cake’ zoom meetings were held every two 
weeks to keep people in touch. There were no fees to join the branch; 
funds were raised by events and donations. 

vi.Regular ‘cafes’ were held on the first Tuesday of the month at Arlington 
and the third Thursday of the month at Cambridge Manor. The cafes at 
Cambridge Manor were well supported.  

vii. Venues for yoga sessions were being explored within the north of 
the city as they were already successfully being run in the south of the 
city.  

 
A representative from the Red Hen project said the following: 

i. The Red Hen Project: Helping children to achieve at home and at school 
in Cambridge. 

ii. They worked with families within the CB4 area to support happy, healthy 
children. They provided 1-2-1 support at home, in school and in the 
community and also undertook outreach work to complement this.  

iii. Their work led to improved life chances for children and reduced reliance 
on statutory services.  

iv.Had completed a ‘Theory of Change’ document which was a one side of 
A4 document which set out why the Red Hen project was needed, what 
they did to meet those needs, what their values are, short-term and long-
term outcomes and their overall goal.  

v. They focussed on the individual needs of each family who had at least 
one child aged 3-11 years old. Their work could last 6-12 months but 
they could also provide long term support.  

vi.They had a new referral partner Hundred Houses who they were pleased 
to be working with.  

vii. The Red Hen project was based out of the Allia Future Business Centre 
(in the CB4 area) as it was important for families that the organisation 
was not based in a school as this ensured they were an 
independent/accessible place to visit.   

viii. Encouraged people to read their Strategic Plan, look at the ‘Theory of 
Change’ document, spread the word about the Red Hen project, connect 
the organisation to other supporters, donate and volunteer.  

 
1. A representative from the Garden Walk Resident’s Association raised 

concerns about the poor conditions of roads. Noted the primary way 
for children to get to school in Cambridge was by walking, cycling, or 
scooting and due to the road conditions, this was hazardous. Noted 

Page 7

https://www.redhenproject.org/
https://www.redhenproject.org/


North Area Committee  Thursday, 8 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

6 

problems at Garden Walk, Victoria Road, and Carlisle Road. The 
pavements had steep slopes, damaged curbs, were too narrow, had 
uneven surfaces and vegetation prevented accessible use of the 
pavements.   

 
Action: Councillor Bird to ask Highways Officers to meet with the 
member of the public and see if anything could be done. Councillor 
Carling and Councillor Rae agreed to meet with the member of the public 
to look at overgrown vegetation.   
 
2. Wanted to highlight the Histon Road Area Residents Association (HRARA) 
book fund for grants was still op
[...]
............................................................................................................................................................ 31 

Streets and Open Spaces Volunteers: ........................................................................................................................ 31 

Recycling Champions: ................................................................................................................................................. 31 

 

 

 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 12



Page 3 of 31 
 

1. Introduction 
 
This report provides an overview of the council’s Streets and Open Spaces, Environmental Health, 
and Shared Waste service activity in the Area Committee area over the past six months.   
 
This report provides open data on service performance, so that City and County Councillors and 
their constituents are informed of what service activity is happening in their area; and has the 
opportunity to engage in and help to shape this activity, including identifying specific local service 
requests/ issues.  
 

1. Streets and Open Spaces Operations Team: 
a. Street Cleansing and Grounds Maintenance – cleans all residential streets and public 

land and maintains all grass and shrub beds across the city. 
b. Community Engagement Team - works with Community Payback and Streets and 

Open Spaces volunteers to deliver community nominated improvement projects. 
c. Enforcement Team - investigate and take action against instances of environmental 

crime and dog control issues in public places across the city.  
2. Streets and Open Spaces Assets Development Team: 
3. Streets and Open Spaces Projects Team  

a. Projects  
b. Parks  
c. Trees   

4. The Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Service provide rubbish and recycling collections from 
homes and business Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire and empties 32,000 bins each 
day.  It is responsible for setting policy on how this should be done and educati
[...]
perience or previous knowledge, you just need to believe that recycling is 
important, be friendly and approachable and be willing to convey your enthusiasm about helping the 
environment to others. Full training will be provided. 
 
Our volunteers do a variety of roles such as: 

- Run stalls at various events in the city and south of Cambridge 
- Do door knocking around flats, hand out leaflets  
- Attend monthly recycling champions meetings 
- Do talks to community groups and schools about recycling  
- Write articles in newsletters and go on trips to visit various recycling sites to learn 

about waste management and recycling.  
 

To become a recycling champion please visit our webpage 
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/become-a-recycling-champion, or contact 
recycling.champions@scambs.gov.uk  or telephone 07525 213774. 

Page 41

https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/streets-and-open-spaces-volunteers
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/streets-and-open-spaces-volunteers
mailto:sosvolunteers@cambridge.gov.uk
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/become-a-recycling-champion
mailto:recycling.champions@scambs.gov.uk
tel:07525%20213774


This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Action Sheet - North Area Committee (NAC) 
 
Date: 8/6/2023 
 

1. Minute reference: 23/15/NAC Open Forum Q1 A representative 
from Garden Walk Residents Association raised concerns about 
poor conditions of roads / pavements.  

 Action: Councillor Bird to ask Highways Officers to meet with the 
member of the public and see if anything could be done. 
Councillor Carling and Councillor Rae agreed to meet with the 
member of the public to look at overgrown vegetation.   

 Progress: 10/8/23 – No update. 
 

2. Minute reference: 23/15/NAC Open Forum Q3 Noted the recent 
report of properties needing to be demolished in Darwin Green and 
the concerns raised about the noise impacts on Brierley Walk 
residents. 

 Action: Councillor Todd-Jones to liaise with Barratt Homes to 
check what they are doing about liaisi

Minutes of the meeting


North Area Committee  Thursday, 7 September 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 7 September 2023 
 6.30  - 7.30 pm 
 
Present 
 
Area Committee Members: Councillors Todd-Jones (Chair), Carling (Vice-
Chair), Bird, Divkovic, Gilderdale, Hossain, Sheil, Smart, Wade, Bird and Black 
 
Officers:  
Community Engagement and Enforcement Manager: Wendy Johnston 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

23/16/NAC Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Gawthrope Wood, Swift, Thittala 
Varkey and County Councillor Meschini.  

23/17/NAC Declarations Of Interest 
 
No interests were declared.  

23/18/NAC Notes of previous meeting 
 
The notes of the meeting held on 8 June 2023 were noted subject to the 
amendment of references to ‘Garden Walk Resident's Association’ to 'Garden 
Walk Residents' Association'. 

23/19/NAC Community Group Presentation 
 
Sam Dyer CEO of Cambridge Sustainable Food (CSF) attended North Area 
Committee to give an overview of what Cambridge Sustainable Food was all 
about: 

i. About — Cambridge Sustainable Food 
ii. Cambridge Sustainable Food had been in existence since 2013 and their 

work focused on partnerships, projects and campaigns that captured the 
imagination and helped to deliver change in Cambridge and the 
surrounding area. 

iii. Had achieved a Silver Sustainable Food Places award and was working 
towards a Gold award.  

https://cambridgesustainablefood.org/about


North Area Committee  Thursday, 7 September 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

iv. Key issues they worked on: 
a. Food which was good for us and was good for the planet and our 

future. 
b. Good food governance and action. 
c. Active food citizenship. 
d. Tackling food poverty. 
e. Sustainable food economy. 
f. Revitalising local supply chains. 
g. Climate and nature emergency.   

v. Noted a number of community food projects which took place in the north 
of Cambridge.   

vi. To view the presentation please follow the following link: (3) North Area 
Committee - Thursday 7 September 2023, 6.30pm - YouTube 

 
In response to comments made by the Committee, the CSF Representative 
said the following: 

i. Councillors could help by representing CSF at council meetings, 
supporting the partnership, volunteering and attending events. 

ii. The CSF conference was due to take place at the beginning of October 
2023. Over 100 people were due to attend but people could still register 
to attend. The theme of the conference was food justice and health.  

iii. In response to a question about social supermarkets, commented that 
there were a lot of projects set up during the covid pandemic to address 
the need of food. Noted that during the pandemic there had been lots of 
funding available to do this. Since then, community groups had found 
that it was economically unviable to continue to give food away for free. 
This is where the ‘social supermarket’ concept arose.  Community 
groups charged a small amount, which could be per bag or per item, so 
that people were able to access food. Noted that there was a number of 
different charging models used by different groups.  

iv. If anyone wanted to donate pet food suggested that they made contact 
with the CSF distribution centre.  

v. Noted that there were some raised beds being used to grow community 
food at Daily Bread and Arbury Court.  

23/20/NAC Open Forum 
 
Two members of the public submitted questions which were read out by the 
Committee Manager.  
 
Question 1: 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=KCMP5CyxN44&t=2s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=KCMP5CyxN44&t=2s


North Area Committee  Thursday, 7 September 2023 

 

 
 
 

3 

When will the newly built community centre on Campkin Road be open? It isn't 

currently listed on the council web site but appears from the outside to be 

finished and ready for use. https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/community-centres  

 
I also understand that this centre has been designated as a replacement for 
both the Nun's Way pavilion and the 37 Lawrence Way centre 
(https://bidstats.uk/tenders/2023/W10/794231135 ). 

 
I have not seen any other announcement relating to the closure of Nun's Way 
Pavilion, do the committee have any comments on the potential closure of two 
centres strongly linked to open space, to be replaced by a single centre with 
no apparent outdoor space attached? 

 
The link given on the Council website for the Lawrence Way centre directs you 
towards the NCCP website, which lists their only venue as the Nun's Way 
Pavilion. https://www.nccp.org.uk/facilities/  

 
Recent news stories published by the council mention the centre, but until it is 
open and functional it isn't really delivering for the community at all. 
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/news/2023/08/24/75-new-council-homes-
completed-at-campkin-road-cambridge  

 
Councillor Todd-Jones read out the following response which had been 
provided by officers: 
 
Campkin Road Community Centre has been built as an accessible modern 
replacement for 37 Lawrence Way which has been returned to housing stock. 
Campkin Road Community Centre was offered to local community groups 
through a tender process. Unfortunately, we were unable to find a group that 
could meet the criteria for running the centre through that process.  
 
As a result the City Council will take on the running of the centre for the first 
year of operation. We aim to open it by the end of October 2023.  
 
We are working closely with North Cambridge Community Partnership (NCCP) 
to move their programme from both 37 Lawrence Way and Nuns Way to the 
new community centre. We will continue to work in partnership with NCCP 
over the coming months to build up a programme at the new centre.  
 
Nuns Way pavilion will be retained for sports and recreation purposes. 
 

https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/community-centres
https://bidstats.uk/tenders/2023/W10/794231135
https://www.nccp.org.uk/facilities/
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/news/2023/08/24/75-new-council-homes-completed-at-campkin-road-cambridge
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/news/2023/08/24/75-new-council-homes-completed-at-campkin-road-cambridge


North Area Committee  Thursday, 7 September 2023 

 

 
 
 

4 

Councillor Bird advised that they were willing to liaise with the member 
of the public following the meeting.  
 
Question 2: 
 
I'd like to know about the play equipment on the Morello Place site. The figure 
quoted is that £50,000 is being spent on this, but so far I can see one small 
wooden climbing structure (currently fenced off). Is it possible to know what the 
full extent of the equipment will be and to see the itemised cost? 
 
Councillor Todd-Jones read out the following response which had been 
provided by officers: 
 
The play equipment includes one small wooden climbing structure only (as 
shown in the attached image). There is no more equipment to install as the 
works on site are complete. The source of the quoted £50,000 figure is 
unknown; however, this wouldn’t relate directly to the play equipment cost 
provided at Morello Court. This has been confirmed by the Employers 
Agent/Quantity Surveyors involved in the scheme.  
  
Until the source and context of the data highlighted is confirmed, a more 
detailed response is unable to be provided. 
 
Councillor Carling advised that they were willing to liaise with the 
member of the public as play areas fell within their Executive portfolio. 
 
Councillor Todd-Jones undertook to communicate the officer responses 
to the public questioners.  

23/21/NAC Environmental Report - NAC 
 
The Committee received a report from the Community Engagement and 
Enforcement Manager. 
 
The report outlined an overview of the council’s Streets and Open Spaces, 
Environmental Health and Shared Waste service activity in the Area 
Committee area over the past six months.  
 
The Committee discussed the following issues: 

i. Fly tipping had increased in 3 wards. 
ii. Hoped any fly tipped waste which was in a good condition could be 

repurposed.  



North Area Committee  Thursday, 7 September 2023 

 

 
 
 

5 

iii. Reasons why fly tipping occurred.  

23/22/NAC Committee Action Sheet 
 
The Action Sheet was noted and an updated copy could be viewed at the 
following link under ‘Committee Action Sheet – updated post committee’. 
 
Agenda for North Area Committee on Thursday, 7th September, 2023, 6.30 
pm - Cambridge Council 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.30 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=199&MId=4320&Ver=4
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=199&MId=4320&Ver=4

